Decision 91-12-039 December 18, 1991 House Wilson A

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation)
for the purposes of considering and determining minimum rates for)
Case 5437, OSH 325 transportation of sand, rock, Case 5437, OSH 323 points in California as provided in Case 5437, Pet. 329 Minimum Rate Tariff 7-A and the revisions or reissues thereof

) (Filed April 17, 1985) Case 5437, OSH 323

And Related Matters.

The Case 19819 And Section (Case 19819 An OSH A 7.5 and the Case) Case 9820, OSH 25 (Filed April 17, 1985) Case 9819, Pet. 79 has be Case 9820, Pet. 29 Case 5432, Pet. 1060 To the life poor -) was (Filed June 6.01985) as my

Note that the state of the contract of the con

treet. The gent copy in

and a commence with the fit of

වෙන්සු වෙන් සුද්ධනය ගසුන්සය නුසුමුක් වීම <mark>මෙන්සි</mark> වෙන්සෙර

INTERIM OPINION

and the second section of the second

By Decision (D.) 89-09-104 dated September 27, 1989 in this consolidated proceeding, the Commission adopted rate deviation procedures applicable in connection with transportation performed under the provisions of Minimum Rate Tariffs (MRT) 7-A, 17-A and In D.91-06-011, the Commission extended the authority granted by D.89-09-104 to December 31, 1991.

On June 4, 1991, California Dump Truck Carriers Association/California Carriers Association (CDTOA/CCA) filed its Petition for Modification of D.89-09-104, requesting consideration of circumstances which had not been initially considered, as well as certain amendments to some of the rules. These amendments concern such topics as the use or non-use of subhaulers, the naming of specific points of destination, calculation of haul distances, etc.

A duly noticed settlement conference was held on this subject, resulting in an agreement by all parties to certain modifications of the deviation procedures adopted by D.89-09-104. Representatives of the trucking and shipping industries, and the Commission's Division of Ratepayer Advocates participated in the conference. The modifications are included in the Revised Appendixes attached hereto. Other suggested modifications, not agreed to by all parties, will be the subject of evidentiary hearings scheduled in January 1992.

Same Same

The amendments included in the Revised Appendixes appear reasonable. The authority granted by D.89-09-104 should be continued, and modified to include the items agreed to as a result of the settlement conference. Lapse of the authority would cause confusion in the industry, and would frustrate our desire for greater rate flexibility in our regulation of this industry. It is not necessary that the authority granted here contain an expiration date. The following order should be effective today so that current flexible deviation procedures will not expire.

Findings of Pact

- 1. By D.89-09-104 and D.91-06-011, we adopted and extended rate deviation procedures applicable in connection with transportation performed under MRTs 7-A, 17-A and 20.
- 2. The authority granted by D.89-09-104 and 91-06-011 is scheduled to expire on December 31, 1991.
- 3. A settlement conference has been held in response to the Petition for Modification filed by CDTOA/CCA, the result of which has been the agreement by all parties to certain modifications to the present deviation procedures. These modifications are included in the Revised Appendixes attached hereto.
- 4. Those suggested modifications not agreed to by all parties, will be considered in evidentiary hearings scheduled for January 1992.

- 5. The modified deviation procedures included in the Revised Appendixes will be, for the future, just and reasonable, and should supersede those adopted by D.89-09-104
 Conclusions of Law
- 1. The authority granted by D.89-09-104 should be modified as set forth in the Revised Appendixes attached hereto.
- 2. In order that current deviation procedures not be allowed to lapse, the effective date of this decision should be today.

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. The authority granted by Decision 89-09-104 relating to rate deviations performed under Minimum Rate Tariffs 7-A, 17-A, and 20 is superseded by the modified procedures set forth in the Revised Appendixes attached hereto, effective January 1, 1992.
- 2. The Executive Director shall serve a copy of this decision upon each subscriber to Minimum Rate Tariffs 7-A, 17-A, and 20.



3. Other modifications suggested during the settlement conference, as well as any additional suggested modifications, shall be considered during evidentiary hearing scheduled in January 1992.

This order is effective today.

Dated December 18, 1991, at San Francisco, California.

しゃくしゅう しょくしゃ アン・グルンスはい こうぶんがけるしん の代集

PATRICIA M. ECKERT
President
JOHN B. OHANIAN
DANIEL Wm. FESSLER
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY
Commissioners

en en en en en en en en elle en de en eller en en eller en en eller en eller en eller en eller. En en en en en eller en eller en eller eller en en eller en eller eller eller eller eller eller eller eller el

WAS APPROVED BY THE ABOVE COMMISSIONERS TODAY

. Note that the endpoint of the control of the cont

MAN. Executive Directo

of the following the end of inventional independence of the

_ 4 _ '

C. 5437, OSH 325 et al.

REVISED APPENDIX A

PROCEDURES AND CRITERIA FOR FILING DEVIATION APPLICATIONS

THREE-TIER EXPEDITED DUMP TRUCK DEVIATION GUIDELINES AND PROCEDURES

A carrier seeking to assess less than an established minimum rate can select one of the following deviation procedures:

- I. STMPLIFTED RATE DEVIATION APPLICATIONS (for rates that are no less than 90% of the applicable minimum rates)
- a. A Simplified Rate Deviation Procedure will be available only to carriers proposing a rate that is 90% or more of the applicable minimum rate. A proposed rate at that level is presumed to be reasonable and no cost showing is required. Staff will handle these deviation requests as informal matters and those that are not contested will become effective 30 days after calendar notice.
- b. Use of this procedure will require that carriers submit:
 - 1. A proposed rate that is no less than 90% of the applicable minimum rate.
 - 2. Their latest available balance sheet and an income statement from the most current fiscal year.
 - 3. Their identity and the identities, signatures and telephone numbers of the shipper and any subhaulers involved in the transportation.
 - 4. A written acknowledgement of all of the transportation details signed by each subhauler and sub-subhauler involved in the requested deviated rate transportation.
 - 5. A description of the Transportation.
 - 6. The applicable minimum rate and the proposed minimum rate, using the same unit of measurement as that shown in the applicable minimum rate tariff.
 - 7. A copy of their application for a Biennial Inspection of Terminals (BIT) inspection by the California Highway Patrol along with evidence of payment of the fees for that inspection; their Requestor Code Number assigned by the Department of Motor Vehicles as part of their participation in the DMV's Pull Notice Program; and certification that all subhaulers to be used in performing the deviated transportation have also applied for a BIT inspection and are participating in the Pull Notice Program.
 - 8. A letter of support from the shipper, signed by a management level employee or corporate officer.
- c. Subhaulers engaged by prime carriers to provide transportation under the deviated rate must be paid not less than 95% of the deviated rate, 75% when they are providing the tractor (pulling services) only.

- d. All subhaulers must sign a written acknowledgement which specifies all of the transportation details of the deviation application prior to performing any service under the application. There shall also not be any use of sub-subhaulers by a subhauler without a written acknowledgement by any such sub-subhauler to the subhauler. The applicant shall send all signed acknowledgements to the Commission and retain a copy in the applicant's file. Therfore, there is no need for a 30-day waiting period to add subhaulers to the Commission approved deviation application.
 - e._All applications must be refiled annually. _Carriers wishing to continue use of the Simplified Rate Deviation should refile their application at least six weeks in advance of the current deviation's expiration date.
 - and the second of the second second second of the second s

And the state of t

- ా గ్రామంలో మందినులు కుండి మందిన కుండి కుండి కుండి కుండి కుండి ప్రామంతో మందినులు కుండి కుండి కుండి కుండి కుండ మూడినులు కోడుకు కాటుకుండి కుండి మాట్లుకుండి కాటకుండి కుండి కుండి కుండి కుండి కుండి కుండి కుండి కుండి కుండి కుం
- ្នាក់ ការប្រហែល ការប្រហែល ការប្រការប្រទេស ប្រទេសនៃបើក្រោយប្រហែល ប្រែក្រោយប្រជាពលចេញ ប្រើស្រា<mark>ជាបើកសិច្ចិត្តិ។ សិ</mark> ការប្រទេស បានសម្រេច ស្រាប់ ប្រទេស បានសមានប្រទេស ប្រទេស ប្រទេសប្រជាពលការប្រការប្រទេស បានប្រទេស<mark>និតិសេសជាប្រែការប</mark> សមានប្រទេសពីការប្រទេស បានប្រទេស បានប្រទេស បានប្រទេស ប្រទេសពីការប្រទេសពីការប្រទេសពីការប្រទេស បានបានបានបានបានបានប
- ເຄື່ອງຄວາມສະດັດ ເພື່ອງຄວາມສະດັດ ເພື່ອງ ເປັນ ຄວາມ ຄວາມ ຄວາມສະດັດ ເພື່ອງຄວາມສະດັດ ເພື່ອງຄວາມສະດັດ ເ ແມ່ງຄວາມສະດັດ ຄວາມສະດັດ ເພື່ອງຄວາມສະດັດ ຄວາມສະດັດ ຄວາມສະດັດ ເພື່ອງຄວາມສະດັດ ຄວາມສະດັດ ຄວາມສະດັດ ເພື່ອງຄວາມສະດັດ ຄວາມສະດັດ ເພື່ອງຄວາມສະດັດ ຄວາມສະດັດ ເພື່ອງຄວາມສະດັດ ເພື່ອງຄວາມສະດັດ ຄວາມສະດັດ ເພື່ອງຄວາມສະດັດ ຄວາມສະດັດ ຄວາມສະດັ
 - and the contraction of the contr
 - ្រុម ស្រុម ស្រ ស្រុម ស្ ស្រុម ស
- ి. ఏ అందుకు కుంటే కి కొట్టాడుకుంటే అందుకు కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కార్కు కోట్టి కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కుం మీరిందిన కోట్టికి కుంటే కుం కొట్టికి కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కార్కి కోట్కి కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే కార్కి కార్కి క మీరికి కుంటే కుంటే కుంటే మీరి కోట్టి కింటే కుంటే కుంటే
- (2000,0.00) and (2000,0.00) (2000,0.00) (2000,0.00) (2000,0.00) (2000,0.00) (2000,0.00) (2000,0.00) (2000,0.00) (2000,0.00)
- ్రాలు కల్లు మూరా అండుకు కల్లుకు అది కల్లుకు కల్లుకు మండుకులో కైన ప్రత్యేఘతు నుమాత్రిమంతోంటిన్ను కొంటే కార్కు కార్కు కార్కు కార్కు కొర్దారు. మండు మండుకు మండుకు మందుకు మందుకు మందుకు మందుకు తుంది. మందుకు ప్రభాణ మూరాలకు అందుకు మూర్క్ కల్ను కార్కు కార్కు మూర్కి మందుకు మందుకు మూరాలకు ప్రభాణ మూరాలకు ప్రభాణ ప్రతి మార్క్ మార్క్ మారాలకు మందుకు మారాలకు మారాలకు మార్క్ మార్క్ మార్క్ మార్క్ మారాలకు మారాలకు మారాలకు మారాలకు మారాల

e name a see en la compactación de compactación de compactación de compactación de compactación de la compacta

- II. FULL COST DEVIATION APPLICATIONS (for rates that are less than 90% of the applicable minimum rate)
- a. Applicants for Full Cost Deviations will adhere to the same requirements as those contained in Resolution TS-682, except that:
 - 1. It will no longer be necessary to show that the transportation in question is performed under favorable operating conditions that differ from those used in establishing minimum rates.

\$ For the 1200 MOO (1011),0

- 2. Staff will process these deviation requests, to ensure compliance with these guidelines, as informal matters and, if they are not contested, will become effective 30 days after calendar notice.
- 3. All applications must be refiled annually. Carriers wishing to continue a deviation should refile their application at least six weeks prior to the current deviation's expiration date.
- 4. They shall declare that subhaulers will not be used to provide more than half of the actual transportation (as evidenced, for example, by the subhaulers providing less than half of the power units to be used), or if subhaulers are to be used on more than half of the transportation, the costs of the subhaulers employed in the transportation shall be included. The costs of subhaulers employed in the transportation shall also be included whenever subhaulers will be paid a lesser rate or charge than that sought by the applicant.
- 5. All prime carrier applicants must submit a copy of their applications for a Biennial Inspection of Terminals (BIT) inspection by the California Highway Patrol along with evidence of payment of the fees for that inspection; their Requestor Code Number assigned by the Department of Motor Vehicles as part of their participation in the DMV's Pull Notice Program; and certification that all subhaulers to be used in performing the deviated transportation have also applied for a BIT inspection and are participating in the Pull Notice Program.
- b. Full Cost applications, based on the carrier's actual cost, will continue to require a showing that the proposed rate will cover the applicant's full cost for providing the service and will produce a profit. Where financial information about subhaulers is submitted (either because they will be paid a lesser rate than that sought by the applicant or because they will provide more than half of the transportation), each subhauler must be paid enough to cover its full cost for providing the service and produce a profit as well.

III. VARIABLE (MARGINAL) COST DEVIATION APPLICATIONS (for rates that are less than 90% of the applicable minimum rate)

The state with the state of the state of

- a. A variable cost procedure, also based on the carrier's actual costs, will only be available to either profitable carriers or those with sufficient working capital. Staff will handle these deviation requests as informal matters and those that are not contested will become effective 30 days after calendar notice.
- b. Use of this procedure will require that carriers submit:
 - 1. A showing that they are either profitable or have sufficient working capital to cover any loss that could result from using the variable cost rate. More specifically, "sufficient working capital" requires: Cash or other liquid assets sufficient, over the life of the deviation, to cover: (1) the carrier's ordinary working capital requirements; plus (2) the difference between revenues that would be received under (a) the applicable minimum rate excluding the profit factor incorporated into the minimum rate, and (b) the deviated rate requested. (if a carrier wishes, it may substitute for item (2) (a) the fully allocated cost of the particular transportation.) Applicants will submit a balance sheet and income statement from the most current fiscal year. New carriers and applicants who show a loss on their income statements must submit a balance sheet, a working capital worksheet and a projected profit and loss statement. New carriers and applicants who show a loss on their income statement will also be required to sign release forms authorizing the Commission to obtain financial information from the applicant's bank records. These forms are contained in Appendix D.
 - 2. Their identity and the identity of the shipper and any subhaulers involved in providing the transportation.
 - 3. A letter of support from the shipper, signed by a management level employee or corporate officer.
 - 4. A description of the transportation.
 - 5. The existing rate and the proposed rate, using an appropriate unit of measurement.
 - 6. A simple cost analysis proving that the proposed rate is at least 105% of the total variable costs and insurance, accompanied by a statement under penalty of perjury confirming the accuracy of this analysis.

and the way of the state of the state of

Starting the Control of the Control

7. Either a declaration that subhaulers will not be used to provide more than half of the actual transportation under the proposed rates as evidenced, for example, by the subhaulers providing less than half of the power units to be used), or the inclusion of the costs of the subhaulers employed in the transportation.

0.5427, 0**5**8 325 75

- 8. A copy of their application for a Biennial Inspection of Terminals (BIT) inspection by the California Highway Patrol along with evidence of payment of the fees for that inspection; their Requestor Code Number assigned by the Department of Motor Vehicles as part of their participation in the DMV's Pull Notice program; and certification that all subhaulers to be used in performing the deviated transportation have also applied for a BIT inspection and are participating in the Pull Notice Program.
- c. Subhaulers engaged by prime carriers to provide transportation under the deviated rate:
 - 1. must, if providing more than half of the transportation under the deviated rate, submit to the prime carrier, for joining with the filing of the application, a simple cost analysis proving that the compensation received from the deviated rate is at least 105% of the total variable costs and insurance to be incurred under the subject transportation. When subhaulers provide more than half of the transportation: each subhauler must make the same showing of profitability or sufficient working capital as the prime carrier; each subhauler must submit a balance sheet and income statement for the most current fiscal year, except that new subhaulers and subhaulers who show a loss on their income statement must submit a balance sheet, working capital worksheet, and projected profit and loss statement; and new subhaulers and subhaulers who show a loss on their income statement will also be required to sign a release form (found in Appendix D) authorizing the Commission to obtain financial information from the subhauler's bank records.
 - 2. must be paid not less than 95% of the deviated rate; 75% when they are providing the tractor (pulling services) only.
 - 3. must certify, under penalty of perjury, that the compensation to be received from the deviated rate will cover 105% of the total of their variable costs plus insurance. The verification form is contained in Appendix C.
- d. Carriers filing variable cost deviations must refile the application with new information annually. Carriers wishing to continue use of the variable cost rate should refile at least 6 weeks in advance of the current deviation/s expiration date.

FILING THE DUMP TRUCK DEVIATION APPLICATIONS UNDER EXPEDITED PROGRAM

a. Two copies of all applications to deviate from MRT's 7-A, 17-A and 20, including any supplements or amendments, shall be delivered or mailed to:

California Public Utilities Commission Truck Tariff Section-2nd Floor 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102

THE STAND RED COLLE

- b. If a receipt for the fillings is desired, the application shall be sent in triplicate with a self-addressed stamped envelope. One copy will be date stamped and returned as a receipt.
- c. A copy of the deviation application shall be delivered or mailed to all known carriers providing the transportation service for which the deviation is requested.
- d. Rejected applications will be returned to the applicant with a written explanation for the rejection.
- e. All applications filed will be available for public inspection at the Commission's office in San Francisco.

PROCEDURES FOR REVIEW OF DEVIATION APPLICATIONS UNDER EXPEDITED PROCEDURES

- a. The deviation filing will be noted immediately in the Commission's Transportation Calendar. The deviated rate will become effective 30 days after the calendar notice date, unless rejected or suspended prior to that date by the Commission staff.
- b. The Commission staff will review the proposed deviations for compliance during the 30 day notice period.
- c. Staff may reject a filing within the 30 day notice period. All rejections will be noted in the Daily Transportation Calendar and applicants will be notified by mail of the reasons for rejection.
- d. Staff will reject any application that is incomplete or fails to comply with the requirements the Commission has promulgated, including the following:
 - i. If a simplified rate deviation application, the proposed rate must be no less than 90% of the applicable minimum rate.
 - ii. If a full cost application, the proposed rate must provide an operating ratio of less than 100.
 - iii. If a variable cost application, the proposed rate must cover at least 105% of the total of variable cost and insurance.

- iv. Submit a copy of their application for a Biennial Inspection of Terminals (BIT) by the California Highway Patrol along with evidence of payment of the fees for that inspection; their Requestor Code Number assigned by the Department of Motor Vehicles as part of their participation in the DMV's Pull Notice Program; and certification that all subhaulers to be used in performing the deviated transportation have also applied for a BIT inspection and are participating in the Pull Notice Program.
- e. Any party may protest a proposed rate deviation. The protest must be in writing and specifically indicate in what manner the application for a deviated rate is defective. It must be received no later than 10 days before the deviated rate is scheduled to become effective. The protestant shall serve a copy of the protest on the applicant on the same date it is either forwarded or delivered to the Commission. All protests will be noted in the Commission's Transportation Calendar.
- f. Commission staff shall reject the protest if it does not allege a failure to comply with the deviation requirements the Commission has promulgated or if the protest is frivolous. (A "frivolous" protest is one that provides no basis for its objection to the proposed deviation.). Rejected protests shall be returned by the Staff to the protestant with a written explanation for the rejection. Otherwise, staff shall evaluate the substance of the protest based on conformity with the guidelines for filing the application. Based on this review of the protest and application, staff may reject the filing before the effective date of the rate. The staff may also temporarily suspend the rate for a period of time not to exceed 45 days beyond the date of suspension, during which time it will either redoct the protest or the rate. which time it will either reject the protest or the rate, or request the Commission to further suspend the rate and set the matter for hearing. Protests may raise questions about the costs (including the underlying performance factors) that a carrier has relied on in its deviation application. Staff may try to get the protestant and applicant to resolve their differences about such costs. However, where a protest raises a non-frivolous question of fact about such costs (that is, where the protest provides some basis for its objection to the costs contained in the application), if Staff is unable to resolve the protest such that the protest is withdrawn, then Staff will suspend the rate, if it has not already been suspended, and request that the Commission docket the matter and set it for hearing. The Commission will further suspend the rate and schedule a hearing if, based on review of the application, the protest, and Staff's recommendation, the Commission concludes that there is material issue of fact bearing on the reasonableness of the deviated rate.

- g. Notice of any rejection or rate suspension, and any vacation of such suspension, will appear in the Commission's Transportation Calendar.
- h. If a protest results in the Commission setting the matter for hearing, the burden of proof rests with the proponent of the deviated rate.

าได้ เรื่องใหญ่ เรื่องได้ เรื่องเกาะ เรียก โดย เดิม เหมาะเดียก เดิมเดียกเลือด เรื่องที่เรื่องที่เรื่องที่เรื่อ

విద్యానికి మందుకుండి మందుకుండి మందుకుండి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్ర ప్రామంత్రి మందుకుండి ప్రామంత్రి మందుకుండి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్ మాట్రాటికో మండుకుండి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప్రామంత్రి ప

్రాలు కారుకుండి కారుకుండి కారుకుండు కారుకుండి. అందిని కారుకుండి కారుకుండి కారుకుండు కారుకుండు కారుకుండు కారుకుండి కారుకుండు కారుకుందు.

မှုပါပြုနှည့်သည့်သို့မှာ သို့သို့တွင်သည်။ လူလည်းသည် သည်မှာသည်းသည်။ သည်များသည် အမြောင်းသို့ သွေးများသည်။ အများသ ကြို့သည် သည်သည် အသည်များသည်။ အများသည်သည် သည်သည် သည်များသည်များသည် သည်များသည် အများသည်များသည်။ အများများသည် သည ာက် နေကြွည်းကို ကြိုင်းရှိသည်။ ကြို့နှင့် စဉ်သည်။ ကြောင်းသို့ မြင့်ကို ကြိုင်းရှိမှုပြုပြုပြုပြုပြုပြုပြုပြုပြု ការស្រែស្រាស់ ស្រាយ បានប្រជាពីក្រស់ ស្រាស់ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ ស្រាស់ដី

ទី សាស្រី ស្នាន់ ស្រាស់ នៅ ស្រាស់ សាស្រាស់ សាស្រាស់ ខេត្ត នេះសំពី ស្ត្រាស់ នៃស្រាស់ **បានបង្គាប់ បាន**ប្រាស់ ប្រ ကြည်းက သည်။ ရေသည်။ ကို သည်။ အသည် သည် မြောက်ရေးသည်။ မောက်ရေးသည်။ အသည် မြောက်ရေးများ မြောက်ရေးများ မြောက်ရေးများ မြောက်သည်။ မောက်ရေးများ မောက်များများ ကြောက်ရေးများ မောက်များများ မောက်ရေးများများများ မောက်ရေးများများများမျာ

ျားကြောင့်များမှ မေးကြောင့်သည်။ မေးကြောင်းမြောက်များကြောင့်

i. Commission review of any rate which is in effect may be initiated by filing a formal complaint. A formal complaint may also be filed by a protestant whose protest has been rejected, or by a would-be protestant, before the deviated rate goes into effect. The burden of proof in a complaint shall be upon the complainant. The complainant will send a copy of the complaint to the defendant (carrier), shipper and any subhaulers who are parties to the transportation agreement. In the control of the c

og i krilitari i oʻlik oʻli, yelelatti ahelabasilar siti

The second of th

Control Sections with the

and the army common to the entry of the contract of the first terms of the contract of the con

Revised Page A-8

C. 5437, OSH 325 et al.

REVISED APPENDIX A-1
SIMPLIFIED RATE DEVIATION APPLICATION FORM

SIMPLIFIED RATE DEVIATION APPLICATION FORM

APPLICANT INFORMATION (The land to the control of the land to the land to the control of the land to the Application No: (Commission will insert number) Cal T-No:

Name:

Telephone:

Person to Contact:

If a corporation, attach articles of incorporation or reference a previous filing that contained the articles.

the state of the s

Signature of owner or officer:

2. SAFETY INFORMATION

Attach your copy of your application for a Biennial Inspection of Terminals (BIT) inspection by the California Highway Patrol along with evidence of payment of the fees for that inspection; your Requestor Code Number assigned by the Department of Motor Vehicles as part of participation in the DMV's Pull Notice Program; and certification that all subhaulers to be used in performing the deviated transportation have also applied for a BIT inspection and are participating in the Pull Notice Program.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Attach latest available balance sheet, dated Attach income statement for the latest fiscal year ending

SHIPPER INFORMATION

Attach a letter of support from the shipper, including the shipper's name, address, telephone number, person to contact, and signature a management level employee or corporate officer.

5. TRANSPORTATION DETAILS

Job Location:

Point of origin:

Point of destination:

Haul Distance: (see Note 1)

Commodity:

Quantity:

Applicable tariff:

Applicable tariff rate:

Proposed rate:

Effective date of proposed rate:

Termination date of proposed rate (see Note 2):

Note 1: Applications to deviate from distance rates in MRT 7-A or MRT 20, Item 550, must be computed in accordance with mileage not less than the mileage required to be used in MRT 7-A, Item 150. Note 2: All rate deviations must be refiled after one year. To continue the deviation, the applicant should refile the application at least six weeks prior to expiration.

nga katang mengangkan salah di kecamatan ninggi menanggi menanggi menanggi menanggi menganggi menganggi mengan Menganggi menganggi

SUBHAULER INFORMATION

Attach separate pages with information on items 1 and 2 (on page A-1-1), including signed acknowledgments of all of the details of the deviated rate transportation for each subhauler or sub-subhauler participating in the deviated rate transportation requested by this application.

CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF

and the contract of the contra مين المع مدير في المحديد المواجع المواجع المعادل المعادل المعادل المعادل المعادل المعادل المعادل المعادل المعا معادل المعادل في المعادل المعا and the second of the contract of the contract

CONTRACTOR NOTES AND

ుకులు కుంటు కుంటు

The second of th

With the second which is the first of the second and the part of A . The A

် (၁၁) မောင်းသေး မင်း ကိုယ်ချိုင်ကို (၁၈) သင်း မြို့သည်၏ မြို့သည် မြိမို့သည်။ မြို့သည်။ မြို့သည် မြို့<mark>သည်၏။</mark> ၁၂၀၂၅) ရေးသေးများများများ ကြို့သည် မြို့သည် အလုတ်သည်။ ကြို့သည် များသည် မောင်းများ မောင်းများသည်။ **သို့သည်**

CARLES OF SERVICES OF SMARS IN

Job Docatacoa

tolphad be dallog

కుండి చేస్తున్న ఉద్దాయి. చేశువించి

(Committee) of a market living

: YourbommoD

ាស្ថានិភាពភាបណ្ត

- మామ్మాన్స్ రమయ్యని మొద్దల్లో

and the government of the elegan

್ ಅಥ್ಯಾಥ ಶಾರ್ವಾಪ್ಪತ್ತೆ .

ారంభావాడు ఓ చారకృత్యాల్లో అది ఆధానమ్ చెళ్ళివిచ్చారను మెడ్డి

ារដូច ការក្រា ១០១) កាត់បាន ស្រាយបញ្ជាញ់កា ប៉ាល់ កាធាកាធា ពិធីជំនាន់សំពាធាកាធា

Model I. Abplication of which of deciments of the composition of the c The second secon

CARRIER VERIFICATION

- La go 30 850 170/8 12

the foregoing matters which those matters	document and are thereis, I believe	re true of in stated of them to i	(my own) on inform oe true.	knowledge, ation or b	statements in except as to elief, and as	
I declare und correct.					g is true and	
Executed on _	(Date)	at,	(Name of	City)	, California.	
÷ .*1;		e marina de la compansa de la compa	e de la companya de l	***	: अंश्वरुद्धः (८)	
				(Appl	icant)	_

LINES CAR BURN TORK IN

CARRIER VERIFICATION

(Where Applicant Is a Corporation)

I am an officer of the applicant corporation herein, and am authorized to make this verification on its behalf. The statements in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge except as to the matters which are therein stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed	on		at	,			California	١.
		(Date)	•	(Name	01	City)		
		(Date)		(Name	01	CICY		

(Signature and Title of Corporate Officer

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

	I hereby has been following:	ser	tify that red by <u>(sp</u>	a true	method o	f the foreg	oing applica upon each of	<u>:</u>
	(List na	ames	and addres	ses o	f partie	s served.)		
of.	Dated at	<u> </u>	(Name of	City)	, Cali	formia, thi	s (Day)	-
	(Mor	nth)					,	
•			/Si ====	. wo of	Boycon	Posnonsihlo	for Service	•

Revised Page A-1-5
(End of Revised Appendix A-1)

C. 5437, OSH 325 et al.

REVISED APPENDIX B

FULL COST DEVIATION APPLICATION FORM

APPLICATION TO DEVIATE FROM THE MINIMUM RATES FOR TRANSPORTATION OF COMMODITIES IN DUMP TRUCK EQUIPMENT

FULL COST DEVIATION APPLICATION OF THE ORIGINAL

မေတြကို ကြောင့်သည်။ ကြောင်းသည်။ အသည် အသည် အသည် သည် ကျောင်းသည်း ကြောင်း <mark>သောက</mark> ြာသည် ကြောင်းသည်
Full Cost deviation application # (Commission will insert number)
Name of Carrier (Exact Legal Name)
Cal T-No. of carrier
ζ_{2} , ζ_{1} , ζ_{2} , ζ_{3} , ζ_{2} , ζ_{3} , ζ_{4} , ζ_{3} , ζ_{4} , ζ_{4} , ζ_{4} , ζ_{5} , ζ_{4} , ζ_{4}
Principal Place of business (Street Address and City)
If applicant is a corporation, attach articles of incorporation or make reference to a previous filing that contained the articles.
Carrier is authorized to transport(Show Operating Authority)
Contact person regarding this application (name, Title, Address and Telephone Number)
Commodity description and form which we will be a second to the second t
Deviation from Minimum Rate Tariff (Tariff Number)
Origin
Destination
Shipper
Present Rate (express in unit of measure) min. wt., unless hourly
Proposed Rate (express in unit of measure) min. wt., unless hourly
1. Describe the transportation to be performed. (The description should cover all particulars of the transportation to include but not be limited to: Loading and unloading, load weights and anticipated volume per day or other time period, an allowance for non-revenue miles, if any, and whether the transportation is part of a backhaul or fronthaul.)

appropriate unit of measure were also may a constitute appropriate unit of measure were also also may a constitute and a cons

2. Show the estimated cost of performing the transportation under the proposed rate. Include the development of labor costs, vehicle fixed costs and mileage costs, other direct costs and allocation of

administrative and other indirect costs. Overall cost should be expressed in terms of cost per 100 pounds, cost per 10ad, or other

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
3.	Show expected revenue from the transportation under the proposed rate in terms of revenue per 100 pounds; revenue per load, or other appropriate unit of measure that will permit evaluation of the profitability of the service at the proposed rates. Explain the methods used in developing the revenue figures.
4.	Attach a letter of support from the shipper signed by a management level employee or corporate officer.
5. .	Identify any carrier(s) presently providing the specific service sought by the applicant.
6.	Attach Applicants latest available balance sheet, dated, 19, and an income statement for the latest fiscal year ending, 19
7.	Subhaulers will be used to perform less than half, more than half, or none of the transportation.
8.	If subhaulers are engaged to perform the service, they must either be paid the full proposed rate or, if the subhaulers will be paid a lesser rate or charge than that sought by the applicant, or if in any case more than half of the transportation under the deviated rate is to be provided by subhaulers, the following facts and statements must be submitted and joined with the filing of the application:
	an Filippe Anna ann an agus agus agus agus an taran an an agus an tagair a meilte agus an tagair agus agus an a
	A. Name of Subhauler Permit Number Current Address
	$m \in \mathbb{N}$ for $M \in \mathbb{N}$
	LIST SUBHAULERS BELOW:
	1
•	The state of the s
•	and the second of the second o
	σ_{i} to σ_{i} , $\sigma_{$

- B. A profit and loss (income) statement and a balance sheet!
- c. A detailed financial statement from each subhauler showing its total revenues and expenses in performing the transportation for the prime carrier for the last fiscal year and the subhauler's projected revenues and expenses for the specific transportation sought under this application.

المواقع المواق المواقع المواق

where financial information about subhaulers is submitted (either because they will be paid a lesser rate than that sought by the applicant or because they will provide more than half of the transportation), each subhauler must be paid enough to cover its full cost for providing the service and produce a profit as well.

9. Other facts relied upon to support the reasonableness of the proposed rate.

The second section is a second section of the second section of the second section is a second section of the second section is a second section of the second section section

- 10. Attach a copy of your application for a Biennial Inspection of Terminals (BIT) inspection by the California Highway Patrol along with evidence of payment of the fees for that inspection; your Requestor Code Number assigned by the Department of Motor Vehicles as part of participation in the DMV's Pull Notice Program; and certification that all subhaulers to be used in performing the deviated transportation have also applied for a BIT inspection and are participating in the Pull Notice Program.
- 11. This rate shall become effective 30 days after the date that notice of the filing appears in the Commission's Transportation Calendar.
- 12. This rate shall expire (show date) (no later than one year from the effective date).
- 13. In all other respects the rates and rules in MRT ____ shall apply.
- 14. Applicant will serve a copy of this application upon all known carriers providing the transportation service for which the deviation is requested. Additionally, the applicant will furnish a copy of the application to any other interested party either upon their written request or that of the Commission.

day of		, 1	9	Callifornia,	this	
Signature: Title:	:	ner.				
Address:						
Telephone	Number:					

المراجعية ويطيعه والمام الوطيات الديارات الماسية المواد المواد ووادا بالمام الديارات المعادية. المراجعية المواد المراجعية المراجعية المواد المراجعية المراجعية المواد المواد المواد المواد المواد المواد الم المواد المراجعية المراجعية المراجعية المواد المراجعية المراجعية المراجعية المراجعية المراجعية المراجعية المراجع

c. 5437, OSH 325 et al.

CARRIER VERIFICATION

I am the applicant in the above-entitled matter; the statements in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge, except as to matters which are therein stated on information or belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true. As same make the I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. correct. Executed on (Date) ు (ప్రకృష్ణు ఆర్థులో కాటుక్కి కొట్టులో కొట్టులో ప్రకృత్వాలు పోష్టులో ఉంది. అంది. మాట్లు అంది. మీద్రి కొట్టు ఉ ఇక కొట్టుకు కొట్టుకు ఇక కొట్టుకు కొట్టుకు కొట్టు కాటికి మక్కుకు కొట్టుకు నిర్మమ్మ్మ్ కటిమ్ కొట్టుకు నాటకు తెలి ্ৰাক্তিৰ বিভাগ নিৰ্ভাৱ কৰিছে। প্ৰতিষ্ঠান কৰিছে এক শিক্ষ্য নিৰ্ভাৱ কৰিছে আৰু ইনিকাল কৰা কৰিছে কৰিছে ইনিকাল কৰা নিৰ্ভাৱ কৰিছে কৰিছে বিভাগ কৰিছে বিভাগ কৰিছে কৰিছে কৰিছে কৰিছে কৰা কৰা কৰা কৰিছে কৰিছে কৰিছে কৰিছে কৰিছে কৰিছে ියක් ද යා වෙන්න විනිස් වන අදවසි කියිම්ම දේශී් ඇම් ార్లు కార్యాలో ఉంది. మార్లు కార్లు కార్లు కార్లు కార్లు ముంది మాట్లు కార్లు కార్లు మంది ముంది మాట్లు ఉంది. మాట్లు కార్లు మంది కార్లు కార్లు కార్లు కార్లు మంది మంది ముంది ముంది మంది మంది మంది మంది ముంది ముంది ముంది ముంద మంది కార్లు కార్లు కార్లు కార్లు కార్లు కార్లు కార్లు కార్లు మంది ముంది మంది మంది మంది మంది మంది ముంది ముంది మ The Section of the Se . _{සාවාර} වන්නයනය**නු**ගියි

Revised Page B-4

The second secon

CARRIER VERIFICATION

(Where Applicant Is a Corporation) | galaxy |

I am an officer of the applicant corporation herein, and am authorized to make this verification on its behalf. The statements in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge except as to the matters which are therein stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed	on	a	t				California.
		(Date)		(Name C	1	City)	

(Signature and Title of Corporate Officer

ligh ≢s con Haar (57798 ca

サーカー・サル売

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

	and addresses			
Dated at		, Cali	fornia, this	The second secon
	(Name of City	·)		('Day)"
of <u></u>	(Month)	, 19_	<u>. </u>	
	= All Allen T	gan a somegnateranen er krisj	and the second of the second o	

Revised Page B-6
(End of Revised Appendix B)

c. 5437, OSH 325 et al.

REVISED APPENDIX C
VARIABLE COST DEVIATION APPLICATION FORM

c. 5437, OSH 325 et al.

APPLICATION TO DEVIATE FROM THE MINIMUM RATES FOR TRANSPORTATION OF COMMODITIES IN DUMP TRUCK EQUIPMENT A COMMODITIES IN DUMP TRUCK EQUIPMENT

VARIABLE COST DEVIATION APPLICATION

Carrier applicant qualifies to file a deviation under the variable cost deviation procedure by demonstrating profitability or working capital availability. A showing of sufficient working capital requires a showing of cash or other liquid assets sufficient, over the life of the deviation, to cover: (1) the carrier's ordinary working capital requirements; plus (2) the difference between revenues that would be received under (a) the applicable minimum rate excluding the profit factor incorporated into the minimum rate, and (b) the deviated rate requested. (If a carrier wishes, it may substitute for item (2)(a) the fully allocated cost of the particular transportation.)

Applicants will submit a balance sheet and income statement from the most current fiscal year. New dump truck carriers and those applicants who show a loss on their income statements must submit a balance sheet, a working capital worksheet, and a projected profit and loss statement. New carriers and those applicants who show a loss on their profit and loss (income) statement will also be required to sign a release form (Appendix D) authorizing the Commission to obtain financial information from the applicant's bank records.

If subhaulers are to be used, the cost justification shall either contain a declaration that subhaulers will not provide more than half of the actual transportation under the proposed rates (as evidenced, for example, by the subhaulers providing less than half of the power units), or include the costs of the subhaulers. When subhaulers provide more than half of the transportation: each subhauler must make the same showing of profitability or sufficient Working capital as the prime carrier; each subhauler must submit a balance sheet and income statement for the most current fiscal year, except that new subhaulers and subhaulers who show a loss on their income statement must submit a balance sheet, working capital worksheet, and projected profit and loss statement, and new subhaulers and subhaulers who show a loss on their income statement will also be required to sign a release form (Appendix D) authorizing the Commission to obtain financial information from the subhauler's bank records.

ార్ష్ట్ కార్లు కొన్నారు. కొన్నారుకో మాంద్ర అండా ఉంది. కార్లు మర్ద్యా మార్క్ లో ఉంది. మంద్రముడానుకోవారు కొన్నారు. కొన్నా చెత్కుకు కార్లు చెప్పుకుండి మంద్రముడానుకోవారు.

No. 1993

Revised Page C-1

العمل واللها التحريج والمن المنظم في المنظم المن المنظم المنظم والمنظم المنظم المن

מעעת	iable cost deviation application #(Commission will insert ber)
Nam	e of Carrier (Exact Legal Name)
Cal	T-No. of carrier
Pri	ncipal Place of business(Street Address and City)
If mak	applicant is a corporation, attach articles of incorporation or e reference to a previous filing that contained the articles.
Car	rier is authorized to transport (Show Operating Authority)
Con	tact person regarding this application <u>(name, Title, Address</u> and Telephone Number)
Des	cription of Commodity
Dev	iation from Minimum Rate Tariff (Tariff Number)
Des	tination
Shi	ppor
Dra	sent Rate (express in unit of measure) min. wt.; unless hourly
	posed Rate (express in unit of measure) min. wt. unless hourly
1.	Describe the transportation to be performed. (The description should cover all particulars of the transportation to include but not be limited to: Loading and unloading, loadweights and anticipated volume per day or other time period, an allowance for non-revenue miles, if any, and whether the transportation is part of a backhaul or fronthaul.)
2.	In the event that subhaulers are engaged to perform this transportation, they shall be paid no less than 95% of the revenue earned from the deviated rate. If the subhaulers are only providing "pulling" services (tractor and driver only) they shall be paid no less than 75% of the revenue earned from the deviated rate. The difference between the deviated rate and the amount paid to the subhauler will cover any brokerage fee normally paid to the prime carrier.
3.	Subhaulers will be used to perform less than half, more than half, or none of the transportation.

C. 0407, 050 005 005 00

Name of Subhauler Permit Number Current Address	:
LIST SUBHAULERS BE	*
	ావామిమిమి కాకాశివాతిని
·	2
	No. 2011 All States and All States a
-	بالرائية المواجعة الأخراء والمراجعة الأخراء
•	4. 3.27 g/s 2006
•	the state of the s
ith evidence of paym equestor Code Number s part of participat	ent of the fees for that inspection; assigned by the Department of Motor ion in the DMV's Pull Notice Program; I subhaulers to be used in performing
equestor Code Numbers part of participat ertification that all eviated transportation participating in	assigned by the Department of Motor ion in the DMV's Pull Notice Program; I subhaulers to be used in performing on have also applied for a BIT inspect the Pull Notice Program.
ith evidence of paymequestor Code Number's part of participate ertification that all eviated transportation of participation of participating in evenue/Cost Comparise er trip, per mile, per mile, per mile, per trip, per mile,	assigned by the Department of Motor ion in the DMV's Pull Notice Program; I subhaulers to be used in performing on have also applied for a BIT inspect
ith evidence of paymequestor Code Number's part of participate ertification that all eviated transportation of participation of participation of participating in evenue/Cost Comparise er trip, per mile, per trip, per	assigned by the Department of Motor ion in the DMV's Pull Notice Program; I subhaulers to be used in performing on have also applied for a BIT inspect the Pull Notice Program. ons-The rate/cost information can be er ton, per hour or other appropriate onsistent throughout your presentation different origin/destination combinate ease give appropriate examples. (Add: r subhauler data). ALL CARRIERS (and lers are providing more than 50% of the SUBMIT REVENUE/COST COMPARISON STATEMENT.

	PROPOSED RATE:			**************************************	<u> </u>
	INSURANCE COST	:s:	TA.	Marine Salah	
	VARIABLE COSTS		The second se	er en j. en het er perk Di Saperin verster (*) 18 j	
	Driver Labor	<u> </u>	Ton 1730 Ala	Service of the servic	
	Fuel/Oil	e agreement of the Samuel of Samuel		age agent and section to the control of the control	
•	Tires		and the second s	The Control of Manager Manager	
w -	Maintenance and Repair		y garant the street and the street and stree	and the second s	
	Gross Revenu Expenses	e	Control of the second of the s	udding to the control progress As as one translate it insidel	,
	Other Variab (Please spec write "none"	ify. If none	ा स ् राच्या । च - भूरहरू १५ <u>८५ - च - च - च</u>) १९ चर्मक - चेट्रा स्ट्राच्या	Compared to	» 1.7
	TOTAL VARIABLE	COST	i de la companya de La companya de la co La companya de la co	<u> </u>	
14. .*.	INSURANCE PLUS VARIABLE COSTS	<u></u>	l de la companya de La companya de la co	The second of th	
1	DIFFERENCE				
7. 5	would not be use variable. Submit a letter of	s used specific sed or paid for f support from t	other wise, the shipper.	theminput is second will be second with a se	tion, and
8. At Ve IN pe	tached are the carification forms of the carrier carrier carrier carrier transposite to the carrier carrier transposite carrier carrier transposite carrier ca	arrier verificat . ALL VARIABLE R VERIFICATION E	ion and the COST DEVIATIORM. If subb	subhauler ON PROPOSALS	be
r	This rate shall be notice of the fil: Calendar.	ecome effective ing appears in t	30 days afte he Commissio	r the date t n's Transpor	hat tation
10.	This rate shall of from effective do	expire(showate).	<u>date)</u> (n	o later than	one year
11.	In all respects t	the rates and ru	les in MRT_	shall ap	ply.

al maar, esh aya iya iya

الم معموم المحديقة الدورة معن العاد يعربوا الدينية عالم عال إلى العاد الم

12. Applicant will furnish a copy of this application to all known carriers providing the transportation service for which the deviation is requested. Additionally, the applicant will furnish a copy of the application to any other interested party upon either their written request or that of the Commission.

particles of the property of the property of the particles of the particles of the particle of

Dated at			California,	this	
day of		19		and the second second second second	
Signature:	. d			Title:	
Address: Telephone					
The second secon		Am. 2011 12 17 1884 177	order of a cutting of Manager and American States and American Sta	STATE OF SERVICE OF THE SERVICE OF STATES	

41 × 5 0 2001 14 2

c. 5437, OSH 325 et al.

CARRIER VERIFICATION

I am the applicant in the above-entitled matter, the statements in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge, except as to matters which are therein stated on information or belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

I certify that the rates contained in Variable Cost Deviation Application #(Commission will insert number) will cover 105% of the total of all variable costs and insurance incurred in providing the transportation.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on ____at ___California (Name of City)

Carrier Applicant

Revised Page C-6

ar and the same is a second

CARRIER VERIFICATION

- Land of 101 102 100 17 149 100

(Where Applicant is a Corporation)

I am an officer of the applicant corporation herein, and am authorized to make this verification on its behalf. The statements in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge except as to the matters which are therein stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

na kan samara da kan a samara da kan ka

I certify that the rates contained in the Variable Cost Deviation Application #(Commission will insert number) will cover 105% of the total of all variable costs and insurance incurred in providing the transportation.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on _____at _____, California. (Date) (Name of City)

(Signature and Title of Corporate Officer

SUBHAULER · VERIFICATION

الرام حيوم وحد عدد الانتخاب الدينة الدينة الرام المواد الانتخاب الانتخاب الانتخاب الانتخاب

I am the subhauler applicant in the above-entitled matter; the statements in the foregoing document concerning this subhauler applicant are true of my own knowledge, except as to matters which are therein stated on information or belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

I certify that 95%* of the rate contained in Variable Cost Deviation Application # will cover 105% of the total of all variable costs and insurance incurred by this subhauler applicant in providing the transportation.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed	OD		at	, California.
		(Date)	(Name of City)	The second of th
			of contract and an assessment of the contract	The second secon
•		Comment of the commen	C	

(Subhauler Applicant)

المهم المراجع والمراجعة المحاج المراجعين المراجع المراجعين المراجعين المراجعين المراجعين المراجعين المراجعين ا المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجعين المراجعين المراجعين المراجعين المراجعين المراجعين ال

*75% for "pullers" furnishing a driver and tractor only.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

		been s						service)		
	(List	names	s and a	ddress	es of	parti	es se:	rved.)		
of	Dated	at	(Name	of Cit	Y) 19 .	•	iforn:	la, this	(Pay)
	(Mon	th)			-		•			

· (Signature of Person Responsible for Service)

Revised Page C-9
(End of Revised Appendix C)

C. 5437, OSH 325 et al.

REVISED APPENDIX D
RELEASE OF INFORMATION FORMS REFERRED TO IN APPENDIX C

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA RELEASE OF INFORMATION AUTHORIZATION

The second secon

The undersigned authorizes the California Public Utilities Commission to obtain such verification or further information as it may require concerning information on financial condition set forth in the application for deviation authority, as submitted by the undersigned.

Regarding the verification of bank records, such verification shall be limited to the particular accounts and/or items listed below by the applicant and shall be limited to a period of time commencing on the date of the signing of the application and ending on the date of the granting or rejection of the application; but in no event shall the period for the verification of bank records extend beyond the date of the final disposition of the application.

The applicant has the right to revoke this authorization at any time, and agrees that any documents submitted for the purpose of demonstrating financial condition shall remain with the Commission.

Date							
	Signature of Applicant(s)						
BANK RECORDS:	grand the state of						
NAME AND LOCATION OF BANK	TYPE OF ACCOUNT ACCT, NO. AMOUNT						

Revised Page D-1

内域 网络科拉克拉拉克克

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA CONSENT TO OBTAIN INFORMATION (To be signed by non-applicant spouse of married applicant)

. 16 23 374 630 (TABLE S

I authorize the California Public Utilities Commission to obtain whatever information about my financial condition it considers necessary and appropriate for the purposes of evaluating the financial condition of my spouse as an applicant for deviation authority.

Regarding the verification of bank records, my authorization is limited to the accounts and/or items listed below and is limited to a period of time commencing on the date of the signing of the application and ending on the date of the granting or rejection of the application; but in no event shall the period for the verification of bank records extend beyond the date of the final disposition of the application.

I understand that I have the right to revoke this authorization at any time.

	Date						Signature of Spouse						
BANK RECORDS:													
NAME	AND	LOCATION	OF	NKAB	TYPE	OF	ACCOUNT	λCC	T. NO	. AMO	 		
							در بر موداریس مراجع کی مورد مورده کی کارک		sa sa gamen ay kala k gan ay kala kala ka	d ala			
	<u>-</u>	•		 ·				<u> </u>		er un er er e ennerere e une	alesed southern A.		
	•							··		4- 1 <u>- 1600 1875</u>			
							•	· · <u> </u>		11 A 12 A 14 A 14 A 14 A 14 A 14 A 14 A	در دهوم درد		
	<u>.</u>	<u> </u>	-						· · ·	age are space of the other property			

Revised Page D-2

(End of Revised Appendix D)